Preparation and properties of coral/b-polypropylene
biocomposites
Jiaming Xian1 • Ziqin He1 • Mingqing Li1 • Zhidan Lin1 • Jiaxia Chen1 •
Qigui Yang1 • Long Xiao1 • Wei Li1
Received: 23 November 2014 / Accepted: 22 May 2015 / Published online: 2 June 2015
� Akadémiai Kiadó, Budapest, Hungary 2015
Abstract In this paper, we present the results of research
on the structure and properties of coral/PP biocomposites.

with a Rigaku Geigerflex Model D/Max-III A rotating anode
X-ray diffractometer. Graphite monochromatic Cu-Ka ra-
diation was used as a radiation source. The scanning range
was 5�–40� with the rate of 4� min-1 and a step length of
0.02. The b crystal content of PP was determined according
to standard procedure described in the literature using
Eq. (1) [18]:
Kb ¼Hb 300ð Þ= Hb 300ð ÞþHa 110ð Þ þHa 040ð Þ þHa 130ð Þ
� �
ð1Þ
where HX(h k l) denotes the intensity of respective
(h k l) peak belonging to phase X.
Table 1 Composition of coral powder/PP composites in mass/%
Sample PP C CA CB CC CD
PP 100 – – – – –
PP99C1 99 1 – – – –
PP97C3 97 3 – – – –
PP95C5 95 5 – – – –
PP90C10 90 10 – – – –
PP99CC1 99 – – – 1 –
PP97CC3 97 – – – 3 –
PP95CC5 95 – – – 5 –
PP90CC10 90 – – – 10 –
PP95CA5 95 – 5 – – –
PP95CB5 95 – – – 5 –
PP95CD5 95 – – – – 5
1006 J. Xian et al.
123
Mechanical properties testing
Tensile, flexural, and impact tests were carried out ac-